
ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO
• Posizionate entrambe le calotte sul movimento centrale fino a quando sentite 
aumentare la resistenza sulla calotta e la guarnizione OR scompare allʼinterno 
del movimento stesso (Fig.1).
• Inserite lʼutensile UT-BB140 nella calotta destra fino ad appoggiarvi alla 
battuta interna della calotta.
• Avvitate lʼutensile UT-BB140 nella guida calotta sinistra fino ad appoggiarvi 
alla calotta stessa (Fig. 2).
• Ruotate in senso orario la leva dellʼutensile UT-BB140 fino a portare in battu-
ta entrambe le calotte (Fig. 3).  Prima di estrarre lʼutensile accertatevi di aver 
posizionato correttamente le calotte sul movimento centrale (Fig. 3).
• Ruotate in senso antiorario la leva lʼutensile fino a svitare completamente la 
guida calotta sinistra e successivamente estraete la vite (Fig. 4).

MANUTENZIONE DELLE CALOTTE
Per tutte le operazioni di manutenzione delle calotte e per la garanzia, fate 
riferimento al foglio istruzioni fornito con la guarnitura.

Nota
Non lavate mai la vostra bicicletta con acqua a pressione.
Lʼacqua a pressione, perfino quella che esce dallʼugello di una canna da giardi-
no, può oltrepassare le guarnizioni ed entrare allʼinterno dei vostri componenti 
Fulcrum, danneggiandoli irreparabilmente. Lavate la vostra bicicletta e i com-
ponenti Fulcrum pulendo delicatamente con acqua e sapone.
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ATTENZIONE!
Leggete attentamente le istruzioni riportate nel presente manuale. Questo 
manuale è parte integrante del prodotto e deve essere conservato in un 
luogo sicuro per future consultazioni.
COMPETENZE MECCANICHE - La maggior parte delle operazioni di manu-
tenzione e riparazione della bicicletta richiedono competenze specifiche, 
esperienza e attrezzatura adeguata. La semplice attitudine alla meccanica 
potrebbe non essere sufficiente per operare correttamente sulla vostra 
bicicletta. Se avete dubbi sulla vostra capacità di effettuare tali operazioni, 
rivolgetevi a personale specializzato.
“UN INCIDENTE” – Vi preghiamo di notare che nel presente manuale si fa 
riferimento al fatto che potrebbe verificarsi “un incidente”.  Qualunque 
incidente può provocare danni alla bicicletta, ai suoi componenti e, soprat-
tutto, potrebbe essere causa di gravi ferite o persino di morte per voi o 
per un passante.
USO DESIGNATO - Questo prodotto Fulcrum è stato progettato e fabbricato 
per essere usato esclusivamente su biciclette del tipo “da corsa” utilizzate 
solo su strade con asfalto liscio o in pista. Qualsiasi altro uso di questo 
prodotto, come fuori strada o sentieri è proibito.
CICLO VITALE - USURA - NECESSITA' DI ISPEZIONE - Il ciclo vitale dei compo-
nenti Fulcrum, dipende da molti fattori, quali ad esempio il peso dellʼuti-
lizzatore e le condizioni di utilizzo. Urti, colpi, cadute e più in generale 
un uso improprio, possono compromettere lʼintegrità strutturale dei com-
ponenti, riducendone enormemente il ciclo vitale; alcuni componenti sono 
inoltre soggetti ad usurarsi nel tempo. Vi preghiamo di far ispezionare 
regolarmente la bicicletta da un meccanico qualificato, per controllare se 
vi siano cricche, deformazioni, indicazioni di fatica o usura (per eviden-
ziare cricche sui particolari si raccomanda lʼutilizzo di liquidi penetranti o 
altri rivelatori di microfratture). È necessario smontare i componenti della 
vostra bicicletta, in particolare i pedali, durante questo tipo di controlli. Se 
lʼispezione evidenziasse qualsiasi deformazione, cricca, segni di impatto 
o di fatica, non importa quanto piccoli, rimpiazzate immediatamente il 
componente; anche i componenti eccessivamente usurati devono essere 
immediatamente sostituiti. La frequenza delle ispezioni dipende da molti 
fattori; contattate un rappresentante della Fulcrum wheels S.r.l. per sce-
gliere lʼintervallo più adatto a voi. Se pesate più di 82 kg/180 lbs, dovete 
prestare particolare attenzione e fare ispezionare la vostra bicicletta con 
una maggiore frequenza (rispetto a chi pesa meno di 82 kg/180 lbs) per 
controllare se vi siano cricche, deformazioni, indicazioni di fatica o usura. 
Verificate con il vostro meccanico che i componenti Fulcrum che avete 
scelto siano adatti allʼuso che ne farete e stabilite con lui la frequenza 
delle ispezioni.
Nota: Utensili forniti da altri produttori per componenti simili ai compo-

WARNING!
Carefully read, follow and understand the instructions given in this manual. It 
is an essential part of the product, and you should keep it in a safe place for 
future reference.
MECHANIC QUALIFICATION - Please be advised that many bicycle service and 
repair tasks require specialized knowledge, tools and experience. General 
mechanical aptitude may not be sufficient to properly service or repair your 
bicycle. If you have any doubt whatsoever regarding your service/repair ability, 
please take your bicycle to a qualified repair shop.
"AN ACCIDENT" - Please note that throughout this manual, reference is made that 
"an accident" could occur. Any accident could result in damage to your bicycle, 
its components and, more importantly, could cause you or a bystander to sustain 
severe personal injury or even death.
INTENDED USE - This Fulcrum product is designed and manufactured for use only 
on road racing style bicycles that are ridden only on smooth road or track surfa-
ces. Any other use of this product, such as off-road or on trails is forbidden.
LIFESPAN - WEAR - INSPECTION  REQUIREMENT -The lifespan of Fulcrum components 
depends on many factors, such as rider size and riding conditions. Impacts, falls, 
improper use or harsh use in general may compromise the structural integrity of 
the components and significantly reduce their lifespan. Some components are 
also subject to wear over time. Please have your bicycle and its components 
regularly inspected by a qualified mechanic for any cracks, deformation, signs 
of fatigue or wear (use of penetrating fluid or other visual enhancers to locate 
cracks on parts is recommended). Disassembly your bicycle  components and 
especially the pedals, is required during these inspections. If the inspection 
reveals any deformation, cracks, impact marks or stress marks, no matter how 
slight, immediately replace the component; components that have experienced 
excessive wear also need immediate replacement. The frequency of inspection 
depends on many factors; check with your authorized representative of Fulcrum 
wheels S.r.l. to select a schedule that is best for you. If you weigh 82 kg/180 
lbs or more, you must be especially vigilant and have your bicycle inspected 
more frequently (than someone weighting less than 82 kg/180 lbs) for any 
evidence of cracks, deformation, or other signs of fatigue or stress. Check with 
your mechanic to discuss whether the components you selected are suitable for 
your use, and to determine the frequency of inspections.
Note: Tools supplied by other manufacturers for components similar to Fulcrum 
components may not be compatible with Fulcrum components.  Likewise, tools 
supplied by Fulcrum wheels S.r.l. may not be compatible with components 

ACHTUNG!
Lesen Sie die Anweisungen in diesem Handbuch bitte aufmerksam durch. Dieses 
Handbuch ist integrierender Bestandteil des Produkts und ist an einem sicheren 
Ort aufzubewahren, um es später jederzeit wieder zu Rate ziehen zu können.
MECHANISCHE KENNTNISSE - Ein Großteil der Wartungs- und Reparaturarbeiten am 
Fahrrad setzen spezifische Kenntnisse, einschlägige Erfahrung und geeignetes 
Werkzeug voraus. Mechanisches Talent allein könnte nicht ausreichen, um an 
Ihrem Fahrrad fachgerechte Wartungs- und Reparaturarbeiten auszuführen. 
Sollten Sie an Ihren Fähigkeiten zweifeln, diese Arbeiten korrekt durchzuführen, 
so wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Fachhändler.
„UNFÄLLE“ – Wir machen Sie darauf aufmerksam, dass in dieser Anleitung wie-
derholt auf die Möglichkeit von Unfällen hingewiesen wird.
VERWENDUNGSZWECK - Dieses Fulcrum Produkt wurde ausschließlich für den 
Gebrauch an Rennrädern für den Einsatz auf asphaltierten Straßen oder 
Rennbahnen entwickelt und hergestellt. Jeglicher andere Gebrauch dieses 
Produkts wie beispielsweise für Geländefahrten oder auf unbefestigten Wegen 
ist verboten.
LEBENSDAUER - ABNUTZUNG – NOTWENDIGKEIT DER INSPEKTION - Die Lebensdauer 
der Fulcrum-Komponenten hängt von vielen Faktoren wie z.B. vom Gewicht des 
Fahrers und von den Einsatzbedingungen ab. Stöße, Schläge, Stürze und ganz 
generell ungeeigneter Gebrauch können die strukturelle Unversehrtheit der 
Komponenten beeinträchtigen und deren Lebensdauer dadurch erheblich verkür-
zen. Einige Komponenten nutzen sich außerdem im Laufe der Zeit ab. Wir bitten 
Sie, Ihr Fahrrad regelmäßig von einem Fahrradmechaniker untersuchen zu lassen, 
um Risse, Deformationen oder andere Ermüdungs- oder Abnutzungserscheinungen 
festzustellen (zur Risserkennung an Aluminiumteilen empfehlen wir die 
Verwendung von Eindringmitteln oder anderen Erkennungsverfahren für 
Mikrobrüche). Für diese Kontrollen müssen die Komponenten Ihres Rennrads, 
insbesondere die Pedale demontiert werden. Sollten bei der Inspektion auch nur 
die geringsten Anzeichen von Deformationen, Rissen, Schlageinwirkungen oder 
Ermüdung festgestellt werden, so ist die betreffende Komponente sofort zu erset-
zen, auch übermäßig abgenutzte Komponenten sind sofort zu auszutauschen. 
Die Inspektionshäufigkeit hängt von vielen Faktoren ab; wenden Sie sich an 
einen Vertreter von Fulcrum wheels S.r.l., um das für Sie am besten geeigneten 
Inspektionsintervall zu wählen. Wenn Sie mehr als 82 kg/180 lbs wiegen, sollten 
Sie besonders darauf achten, dass Ihr Fahrrad häufiger (als bei Personen, die 
weniger als 82 kg/180lbs wiegen) inspektioniert wird, um festzustellen, ob etwa-
ige Risse, Deformationen, Anzeichen von Ermüdung oder Abnutzung vorhanden 
sind. Prüfen Sie zusammen mit Ihrem Mechaniker, ob die von Ihnen ausgewähl-
ten Fulcrum-Komponenten für die vorgesehenen Einsatzbedingungen geeignet 
sind und legen Sie gemeinsam mit ihm das Inspektionsintervall fest.
Hinweis: Es ist möglich, dass Werkzeug, das von anderen Herstellern für 
Komponenten geliefert wird, die ähnlich sind wie Fulcrum-Komponenten 
nicht mit Fulcrum-Komponenten kompatibel ist. Ebenso kann es sein, dass 
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nenti Fulcrum potrebbero non essere compatibili con i componenti Fulcrum. 
Similmente, utensili forniti dalla Fulcrum wheels S.r.l. potrebbero non essere 
compatibili con i componenti di altri produttori. Verificate sempre col vostro 
meccanico o col fabbricante dellʼutensile la compatibilità, prima di usare gli 
utensili di un fabbricante sui componenti di un altro fabbricante.
Lʼutilizzatore di questo prodotto Fulcrum riconosce espressamente che lʼuso 
della bicicletta può comportare dei rischi che includono la rottura di un 
componente della bicicletta come pure altri rischi, dando luogo a incidenti, 
lesioni fisiche o morte. Acquistando e utilizzando questo prodotto Fulcrum, 
lʼutilizzatore accetta espressamente, volontariamente e coscientemente e/o 
assume tali rischi e accetta di non imputare alla Fulcrum wheels S.r.l. la 
colpa di qualsiasi danno che ne potrebbe derivare.
Se avete qualsiasi domanda vi preghiamo di contattare il vostro meccanico o 
il più vicino rivenditore Fulcrum per ottenere ulteriori informazioni.

1 2

3 4

FITTING INSTRUCTIONS
• Position both cups on the bottom bracket until you feel the resistance on the 
cup increasing and the O-ring disappears inside the bracket itself (Fig. 1).
• Insert the tool UT-BB140 into the right-hand cup until you rest on the inside 
shoulder of the cup.
• Screw the tool UT-BB140 into the left-hand cup guide until you rest on the 
cup itself (Fig. 2).
• Turn the lever of the tool UT-BB140 clockwise until both cups are screwed in 
flush (Fig. 3).  Before pulling out the tool ensure that you have positioned the 
cups correctly on the bottom bracket (Fig. 3).
• Turn the tool lever anticlockwise until you completely unscrew the left-hand 
cup guide and then remove the screw (Fig. 4).

CUP MAINTENANCE
Refer to the instruction leaflet provided along with the crankset for all the cup 
maintenance operations and for the warranty.

Note
Never wash your bicycle with high-pressure water.  
Even water from a garden hose can penetrate the seals and enter inside your 
Fulcrum components, damaging them irreparably. Wash you bicycle and 
Fulcrum parts gently with soap and water.

supplied by other manufacturers.  Always check with your mechanic or the tool 
manufacturer to insure compatibility before using tools supplied by one manu-
facturer on components supplied by another.
The user of this Fulcrum product expressly recognizes that there are risks inhe-
rent in bicycle riding, including but not limited to the risk that a component of 
the bicycle can fail, resulting in an accident, personal injury or death.  By his 
purchase and use of this Fulcrum product, the user expressly, voluntarily and 
knowingly accepts and/or assumes these risks and agrees to hold Fulcrum 
wheels S.r.l. harmless against any resulting damages.
If you ever have any questions, please contact your mechanic or your nearest 
Fulcrum dealer for additional information.

MONTAGEANLEITUNG
• Positionieren Sie beide Lagerschalen auf das Tretlager, bis Sie spüren, wie 
der Widerstand an der Lagerschale zunimmt und der O-Ring innen im Tretlager 
verschwindet (Abb. 1).

• Stecken Sie das Werkzeug UT-BB140 in die rechte Lagerschale ein, bis sie 
den inneren Anschlag der Lagerschale spüren.

• Schrauben Sie das Werkzeug UT-BB140 in die linke Lagerschalenführung 
ein, bis es an der Lagerschale anliegt.

• Drehen Sie den Hebel des Werkzeugs UT-BB140 im Uhrzeigersinn, bis beide 
Lagerschalen zum Anschlag gebracht werden. Bevor Sie das Werkzeug herau-
sziehen, stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie die Lagerschalen richtig auf dem Tretlager 
positioniert haben (Abb. 3).

• Drehen Sie den Hebel des Werkzeugs UT-BB140 gegen den Uhrzeigersinn, 
bis die Lagerschalenführung ganz losgeschraubt ist und ziehen Sie dann die 
Schraube heraus (Abb. 4).

WARTUNG DER LAGERSCHALEN
Für alle Montagearbeiten der Lagerschalen und für ihre Garantie sehen Sie 
bitte im Anweisungsblatt für die Kettenradgarnitur nach.

Hinweis
Unter Druck stehendes Wasser, dies gilt auch für Wasser aus der Düse eines 
Gartenschlauchs, kann neben den Dichtungen durchdringen, in das Innere Ihrer 
Fulcrum - Komponenten eindringen und diese so beschädigen, dass sie nicht 
mehr repariert werden können.

von Fulcrum wheels S.r.l. geliefertes Werkzeug nicht mit Komponenten von 
anderen Herstellern kompatibel ist. Bevor Sie das Werkzeug eines Herstellers 
an Komponenten eines anderen Herstellers benutzen, sollten Sie sie daher 
immer mit Ihrem Fahrradmechaniker oder mit dem Werkzeughersteller auf ihre 
Kompatibilität prüfen.
Der Benutzer dieses Fulcrum-Produkts erkennt ausdrücklich an, dass der 
Gebrauch des Fahrrads Gefahren mit sich bringen kann, welche den Bruch 
einer Fahrradkomponente sowie auch andere Risken umfassen und Unfälle mit 
körperlichen und sogar lebensgefährlichen Verletzungen verursachen können. 
Mit dem Kauf und Gebrauch dieses Fulcrum-Produkts akzeptiert der Benutzer 
diese Gefahren und/oder geht diese Risiken ausdrücklich, freiwillig und 
bewusst ein. Dabei sagt er zu, dass der Fulcrum wheels S.r.l. niemals die Schuld 
für irgendeinen möglicherweise daraus entstehenden Schaden zuweisen wird.
Falls Sie Fragen haben, wenden Sie sich für weitere Informationen bitte an Ihren 
Mechaniker oder an den nächstgelegenen Fulcrum-Fachhändler.
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ATTENTION !
Lire avec attention les instructions reportées dans ce manuel. Ce manuel fait 
partie intégrante du produit et doit être conservé dans un endroit sûr pour 
dʼéventuelles consultations futures.
COMPÉTENCES MÉCANIQUES - La plupart des opérations dʼentretien et réparation 
des roues nécessitent des compétences spécifiques, de lʼexpérience et des outils 
adéquats. Une simple prédisposition pour la mécanique peut ne pas suffire pour 
opérer correctement sur vos roues. Si vous nʼêtes pas sûr de votre capacité à 
effectuer ces opérations, adressez-vous à du personnel qualifié.
« DES ACCIDENTS » – Nous vous signalons que, dans ce manuel, nous mentionnons 
le risque que « des accidents » puissent se produire. Un accident peut provo-
quer des dommages au vélo et à ses composants et, surtout, peut provoquer 
des blessures graves, même mortelles, à vous-même ou aux autres personnes 
éventuellement impliquées.
UTILISATION PRÉVUE - Ce produit Fulcrum®  a été conçu et fabriqué pour être 
utilisé exclusivement sur des vélos du type “de course”, utilisés uniquement sur 
des routes avec chaussée lisse ou sur piste. Toute autre utilisation, par exemple 
hors route ou sur sentier, est interdite.
DURÉE DE VIE - USURE - CONTRÔLES À EXÉCUTER - La durée de vie des composants 
Fulcrum® dépend de nombreux facteurs, comme le poids de lʼutilisateur et les 
conditions dʼutilisation. Les chocs, les chutes et, plus généralement, une utilisation 
inadéquate peuvent compromettre lʼétat structural des composants, en réduisant, 
même considérablement, leur durée de vie. De plus, certains composants sont, 
avec le temps, sujets à usure. Nous vous conseillons de faire contrôler régulière-
ment le vélo par un mécanicien qualifié, afin de vérifier la présence de criques, 
déformations, signes de fatigue ou usure (pour mettre en évidence les criques 
sur les pièces en aluminium, il est recommandé dʼutiliser des liquides pénétrants 
ou dʼautres révélateurs de microfissures). Pour lʼexécution de ce type de contrô-
les, il faut démonter les composants de votre vélo, notamment les pédales.  Si 
le contrôle met en évidence des déformations, des criques, des signes de choc 
ou de fatigue, aussi infimes soient-ils, remplacez immédiatement le composant; 
également, remplacez immédiatement les composants très usés. La fréquence 
des contrôles dépend de nombreux facteurs; contactez un représentant de la 
Fulcrum wheels S.r.l. pour choisir lʼintervalle le plus adapté à vos nécessités. Si 
vous pesez plus de 82 kg/180 lbs, il faudra être plus attentif et faire contrôler le 
vélo plus fréquemment (par rapport à ceux qui pèsent moins de 82 kg/180 lbs) 
pour vérifier sʼil y a des criques, des déformations ou dʼautres signes de fatigue 
ou usure. Avec votre mécanicien, assurez-vous que les composants Fulcrum® que 
vous avez choisis sont adaptés à lʼutilisation prévue et fixez avec lui la fréquence 
des contrôles.
Remarques: Les outils pour des composants similaires aux composants Fulcrum® 
fournis par dʼautres fabricants peuvent ne pas être compatibles avec les compo-

¡ATENCIÓN!
Lea atentamente las instrucciones de este manual. Este manual es parte 
integrante del producto y debe ser conservado en un lugar seguro para 
futuras consultas.
COMPETENCIAS MECÁNICAS - La mayoría de las operaciones de mantenimiento 
y reparación de las ruedas requiere competencias específicas, experiencia y 
equipamiento adecuado. Puede suceder que la mera aptitud para la mecánica 
no sea suficiente para operar correctamente en las ruedas. En caso de dudas 
respecto de las propias capacidades para efectuar este tipo de operaciones, 
se recomienda consultar a personal especializado.
“UN ACCIDENTE” – Se ruega notar que en el presente manual se hace referencia 
al hecho de que podría producirse “un accidente”. Un accidente puede provo-
car daños en la bicicleta o en sus componentes y, sobre todo, puede ser causa 
de graves heridas o incluso de muerte para usted o para un transeúnte.
USO DESIGNADO - Este producto Fulcrum® ha sido proyectado y fabricado para 
ser usado exclusivamente en bicicletas de tipo “de carretera” utilizadas sólo 
en carreteras con asfalto liso o en pista. Cualquier otro uso de este producto, 
como fuera de carreteras o senderos está prohibido.
CICLO VITAL, DESGASTE, NECESIDAD DE INSPECCIÓN - El ciclo vital de los compo-
nentes Fulcrum® depende de muchos factores tales como por ejemplo el peso del 
usuario y las condiciones de uso. Choques, golpes, caídas y, más en general, un 
uso impropio, pueden comprometer la integridad estructural de los componen-
tes, reduciendo enormemente su ciclo vital; además, algunos componentes están 
sujetos a desgaste. Les rogamos hacer controlar periódicamente la bicicleta por 
un mecánico calificado, a fin de detectar posibles grietas, deformaciones y/o 
señales de fatiga o desgaste (para localizar grietas en componentes de aluminio 
se recomienda utilizar líquidos penetrantes u otros reveladores de microfractu-
ras). Durante este tipo de controles, es necesario desmontar los componentes 
de la bicicleta, especialmente los pedales.  En caso de que la inspección deje 
en evidencia cualquier deformación, grieta y/o signos de impacto o fatiga -no 
importa cuán pequeños sean-, el componente afectado deberá ser reemplazado 
de inmediato. También los componentes que estén excesivamente desgastados 
deberán ser sustituidos de inmediato. La frecuencia de ejecución de las inspec-
ciones depende de muchos factores; le rogamos contactar con un representante 
de Fulcrum® para establecer la frecuencia más adecuada en su caso específico. 
Si usted pesa más de 82 kg/180 lbs deberá prestar particular atención y hacer 
inspeccionar su bicicleta con mayor frecuencia (respecto de quien pesa menos 
de 82 kg/180 lbs) para controlar la posible aparición de grietas, deformaciones 
y/o señales de fatiga o desgaste. Verifique en conjunto con su mecánico que los 
componentes Fulcrum® que usted ha elegido sean adecuados para el uso previ-
sto y establezca con él la frecuencia de inspección de los mismos.
Nota: Las herramientas surtidas por otros fabricantes para componentes simila-
res a los fabricados por Fulcrum® podrían no ser compatibles con los compo-

WAARSCHUWING!
Lees de aanwijzingen die in deze handleiding staan aandachtig. Deze handleiding is 
een essentieel onderdeel van het product en moet daarom op een makkelijk terug 
te vinden plaats bewaard worden zodat het raadplegen ervan in de toekomst altijd 
mogelijk is.
GEDIPLOMEERDE RIJWIELHANDELAAR - De meeste onderhouds- en reparatiewe-
rkzaamheden aan de wielen vereisen specifieke kennis, ervaring en gereed-
schap. Algemene mechanische basiskennis volstaat niet om adequate service 
of onderhoud te verrichten aan uw wielen. Indien u twijfelt of uw kennis op 
het gebied van service/onderhoud toereikend is, breng uw fiets dan naar een 
gediplomeerde rijwielhandelaar.
“EEN ONGELUK” – Wij verzoeken u vriendelijk om erop te letten dat er in 
deze handleiding op gewezen wordt dat er “een ongeluk” kan gebeuren.  Elk 
ongeluk kan schade aan de fiets en de onderdelen veroorzaken en kan vooral 
de oorzaak zijn van ernstige verwondingen of zelfs de dood voor u of een 
voorbijganger.
GEBRUIKSDOELEINDEN - Dit Fulcrum® product is ontwikkeld en gemaakt om uitsluitend 
gemonteerd te worden op racefietsen die gebruikt worden op gladde geasfalteerde 
wegen of op wielerbanen. Elk ander gebruik van dit product zoals voor crossfietsen 
op onverharde terreinen, paden of wegen is verboden.
LEVENSDUUR - SLIJTAGE - NOODZAAK VAN INSPECTIE - De levensduur van de 
Fulcrum® onderdelen is afhankelijk van veel factoren, bijvoorbeeld het gewicht 
van de gebruiker en de gebruiksomstandigheden. Door schokken, stoten, vallen 
en in het algemeen door verkeerd gebruik kan de structurele ongeschonden-
heid van de onderdelen in het gedrang komen, waardoor de levensduur ervan 
enorm verkort wordt; sommige onderdelen slijten bovendien na verloop van 
tijd. Wij verzoeken u dan ook om de fiets regelmatig door een vakkundige fiet-
senmaker te laten nakijken om te controleren of er barsten, vormveranderingen, 
tekenen van moeheid of slijtage zijn (om barsten in aluminium onderdelen vast 
te stellen wordt het gebruik van indringende vloeistoffen of andere middelen om 
microbreuken vast te stellen geadviseerd). Tijdens dit soort controles moeten de 
onderdelen van uw fiets, en dit geldt vooral voor de pedalen, gedemonteerd 
worden. Als tijdens het nakijken blijkt dat er vormveranderingen, barsten, 
tekenen van stoten of moeheid zijn, het maakt niet uit hoe klein, dan moet het 
betreffende onderdeel onmiddellijk vernieuwd worden; ook onderdelen die in te 
sterke mate versleten zijn moeten onmiddellijk vervangen worden. Hoe vaak het 
nakijken moet gebeuren hangt van veel factoren af; neem contact op met een 
vertegenwoordiger van Fulcrum® om de frequentie die het meest geschikt voor 
u is te kiezen. Als u meer dan 82 kg/180 lbs weegt moet u goed opletten en uw 
fiets vaker laten nakijken (ten opzichte van iemand die minder dan 82 kg/180 
lbs weegt) om te controleren of er barsten, vormveranderingen, tekenen van 
moeheid of slijtage zijn. Controleer samen met uw fietsenmaker of de Fulcrum® 
onderdelen die u gekozen heeft geschikt zijn voor het gebruik dat u ervan wilt 
maken en bepaal samen met hem hoe vaak het nakijken moet gebeuren.
Opmerking: Het kan gebeuren dat gereedschap dat door andere fabrikanten 
voor soortgelijke onderdelen als de Fulcrum® niet geschikt is voor de Fulcrum® 
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INSTRUCTIONS POUR LE MONTAGE
• Positionnez les deux cuvettes sur le jeu de pédalier jusquʼà ce que vous 
sentiez que la résistance sur la cuvette augmente et que vous constatiez que le 
joint torique sʼinsère dans le jeu et nʼest plus visible (Fig.1).
• Insérez lʼoutil UT-BB140 dans la cuvette droite jusquʼà ce quʼil se place con-
tre la butée interne de la cuvette.
• Vissez lʼoutil UT-BB140 dans le guide de la cuvette gauche jusquʼà ce quʼil 
se place contre celle-ci (Fig. 2).
• Tournez le levier de lʼoutil UT-BB140 dans le sens des aiguilles dʼune montre 
jusquʼà ce que les deux cuvettes se placent en butée (Fig. 3). Avant dʼextraire 
lʼoutil, assurez-vous que les cuvettes sont correctement positionnées sur le jeu 
de pédalier (Fig. 3).
• Tournez le levier de lʼoutil dans le sens inverse des aiguilles dʼune montre 
jusquʼà dévisser complètement le guide de la cuvette gauche, puis enlevez la 
vis (Fig. 4).

ENTRETIEN DES CUVETTES
Pour toutes les opérations dʼentretien des cuvettes et pour la garantie, consul-
tez la feuille dʼinstructions fournie avec le pédalier

Note
Ne lavez jamais votre vélo avec un jet dʼeau à haute pression. Lʼeau sous pres-
sion, y compris celle qui sort dʼune lance dʼun tuyau dʼarrosage, peut, malgré 
les joints, entrer à lʼintérieur de vos composants Fulcrum en les endommageant 
irréparablement.
Lavez votre vélo et les composants Fulcrum en les nettoyant délicatament avec 
eau et savon neutre.

sants Fulcrum®; de même, les outils fournis par Fulcrum wheels S.r.l. peuvent ne 
pas être compatibles avec les composants dʼautres fabricants. Avant dʼutiliser 
les outils dʼun fabricant sur les composants qui ne sont pas de sa production, 
vérifiez toujours leur compatibilité avec votre mécanicien ou en contactant le 
fabricant de lʼoutil.
Lʼutilisateur de ce produit Fulcrum® reconnaît explicitement que lʼutilisation du 
vélo peut comporter des risques, comme la rupture de lʼun des composants du 
vélo ou dʼautres dangers, et que ces risques peuvent provoquer des accidents 
et des lésions physiques même mortelles. En achetant et en utilisant ce produit 
Fulcrum®, lʼutilisateur accepte explicitement, volontairement et délibérément et/
ou prend en charge ces risques et accepte de ne pas attribuer à Fulcrum wheels 
S.r.l. la responsabilité de tout dommage qui pourrait en dériver.
Pour tout autre renseignement, contactez votre mécanicien ou le revendeur 
Fulcrum® le plus proche.

INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL MONTAJE
• Colocar ambas cazoletas sobre el eje de pedalier: se debe sentir el aumen-
to de la resistencia sobre la cazoleta, y la junta OR debe desaparecer en el 
interior del eje (Fig.1).
• Introducir la herramienta UT-BB140 en la cazoleta derecha hasta dar con 
el tope interno de ésta.
• Atornillar la herramienta UT-BB140 en la guía de la cazoleta izquierda 
hasta apoyarse en ésta (Fig. 2).
• Girar la palanca de la herramienta UT-BB140 en el sentido de las agujas 
del reloj hasta que ambas cazoletas queden al tope (Fig. 3). Antes de extraer 
la herramienta, comprobar que las cazoletas hayan quedado en la posición 
correcta sobre el eje de pedalier (Fig. 3).
• Girar la palanca de la herramienta en sentido contrario a las agujas del re-
loj hasta destornillar completamente la guía de la cazoleta izquierda; extraer 
el tornillo (Fig. 4).

MANTENIMIENTO DE LAS CAZOLETAS
Para todas las operaciones de mantenimiento de las cazoletas y para la ga-
rantía, consultar la hoja de instrucciones suministrada con el plato.

Nota
No lavar jamás vuesta bicicleta con agua a presión. El agua a presión, incluso 
utilizando de una mangera de jardinería, puede superar las juntas y entrar en 
el interior de vuestro componente Fulcrum, dañándolo irreparablemente. Lavar 
vuestra bicicleta y los componentes Fulcrum limpiándolos delicádamente con 
agua y jabón neutro.

nentes Fulcrum®. Igualmente, las herramientas producidas por Fulcrum wheels 
S.r.l. podrían no ser compatibles con los componentes de otros fabricantes. 
Así pues para asegurarse de la compatibilidad de los productos de diversos 
fabricantes, consultar con un mecánico o con los productores.
El usuario de este producto Fulcrum® reconoce expresamente que el uso de 
la bicicleta puede comportar riesgos que incluyen, entre otros, la rotura de 
un componente de la bicicleta con consiguiente riesgo de accidentes, lesiones 
físicas o muerte. Adquiriendo y utilizando este producto Fulcrum®, el usuario 
acepta expresa, voluntaria y conscientemente asumirse dichos riesgos, acep-
tando asimismo no atribuir a Fulcrum wheels S.r.l. la culpa por cualquier daño 
que de ello pueda derivar.
En caso de dudas, le rogamos contactarse con su mecánico o bien con el reven-
dedor de Fulcrum Wheels S.r.l. más cercano a fin de obtener mayores informa-
ciones.

MONTAGEAANWIJZINGEN
• Breng beide cups op de bracket aan totdat u merkt dat de weerstand op de 
cup toeneemt en de O-ring in de bracket zelf verdwijnt (Fig. 1).
•Steek het gereedschap UT-BB140 in de rechtercup totdat u tegen de inwendi-
ge aanslag van de cup aankomt.
• Draai het gereedschap UT-BB140 in de geleider van de linkercup vast totdat 
u tegen de cup zelf aankomt (Fig. 2).
• Draai de hendel van het gereedschap UT-BB140 met de klok mee totdat al-
lebei de cups tegen de aanslag aanzitten (Fig. 3).  Voordat u het gereedschap 
eruit haalt moet u controleren of u de cups goed op de bracket geplaatst heeft 
(Fig. 3).
• Draai de hendel van het gereedschap tegen de klok in totdat de geleider van 
de linkercup volledig losgedraaid is en haal daarna de schroef eruit (Fig. 4).

ONDERHOUD VAN DE CUPS

Lees voor alle onderhoudswerkzaamheden aan de cups en voor de garantie 
het bij het crankstel verstrekte instructieblad.

Opmerking
Maak nooit uw fiets schoon met een hogedruk waterspuit.
Zelfs water uit een tuinslang kan langs een afdichting in Uw Fulcrum componen-
ten binnendringen en ze onherstelbaar beschadigen.
Maak uw fiets en Fulcrum onderdelen schoon door er water over te sprankelen, 
waaraan een niet agressief schoonmaakmiddel is toegevoegd.

onderdelen. Zo kan het ook gebeuren dat het gereedschap dat door Fulcrum 
wheels S.r.l. geleverd wordt niet geschikt is voor de onderdelen van andere 
fabrikanten.  Controleer altijd samen met uw rijwielhandelaar of de fabrikant 
van het gereedschap of het gereedschap geschikt is voordat u het gereedschap 
van de ene fabrikant voor de onderdelen van een andere fabrikant gebruikt.
De gebruiker van dit Fulcrum product erkent uitdrukkelijk dat het gebruik 
van de fiets risicoʼs met zich mee kan brengen waaronder de breuk van een 
onderdeel van de fiets alsmede andere risicoʼs die ongelukken, verwondingen 
of de dood tot gevolg kunnen hebben. Door dit Fulcrum product te kopen en 
te gebruiken aanvaardt de gebruiker deze risicoʼs uitdrukkelijk, vrijwillig en 
bewust en/of neemt de gebruiker deze risicoʼs en stemt er mee in om Fulcrum 
wheels S.r.l. niet van de schuld van welke schade dan ook die hieruit kan 
voortvloeien te betichten.
Als u vragen heeft kunt u altijd terecht bij uw rijwielhandelaar of bij de dichtst-
bijzijnde Fulcrum® dealer voor meer informatie.
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